TOWN OF NEW LEBANON
RESOLUTION #XX, 2024
REQUEST TO CONDUCT A SAFETY STUDY AND SPEED STUDY ON ROUTE 20 NEAR
THE LEBANON VALLEY SPEEDWAY
FEBRUARY 13, 2024

At the regular monthly meeting of the New Lebanon Town Board, held at the New Lebanon Town Hall, 14755 NYS Route 22, New Lebanon, New York, duly called and held on the 13th day of February 2024, the following Resolution was proposed and seconded:

Resolution by _	
Seconded by	

CALLING ON THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANPORTATION (NYS DOT) TO PERFORM A SAFETY STUDY AND SPEED STUDY ON ROUTE 20 NEAR THE LEBANON VALLEY SPEEDWAY IN NEW LEBANON, NY

WHEREAS, an accident occurred in 2023 on Route 20 near the Lebanon Valley Speedway in which a vehicle struck and killed 2 pedestrians, and

WHEREAS, since this is a US Route, the Town of New Lebanon has no discretion nor authority over traffic safety measures, maintenance or upkeep of this road, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation has full authority and discretion regarding this section of road, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of New Lebanon would like the New York State Department of Transportation to conduct a safety study at this location to determine if there are extra safety measures that could be put in place, and

WHEREAS, the needs of this location vary based on whether or not the Lebanon Valley Speedway is operating and therefore the Town sees a need for the New York State Department of Transportation to conduct 2 safety studies, one when the track is in operation and one when the track is not operating.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of New Lebanon does hereby **c**all on the New York State Department of Transportation to conduct 2 safety studies on Route 20 near the Lebanon Valley Speedway with 1 safety study to be conducted when the track is in operation and 1 safety study to be conducted when the track is not operating.

Upon the question of the foregoing Resolution, the following Town Board Members voted "Aye" or "Nay" for said Resolution:

Roll Call Vote:	
Councilmember Steven Powers	
Councilmember Elizabeth Kroboth	
Supervisor Tistrya Houghtling	
Councilmember Susan Tipograph	
Councilmember Craig Skerkis	

The Resolution, having been approved by a majority vote of the Town Board, was declared duly adopted by the Supervisor of the Town of New Lebanon.

Dated: February 13, 2024

Marcie Robertson, Town Clerk Town of New Lebanon